

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

Norfolk Division

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES,

Defendant.

* * * * *

*
*
* Case No. 2:25-cr-122-JKW-DEM
*
*
*
*
*
*

**ATTORNEY GENERAL LETITIA A. JAMES’ MOTION FOR DISCLOSURE OF
CERTAIN GRAND JURY RECORDS AND LEGAL INSTRUCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Role Of The Grand Jury 4

 A. The Grand Jury Exists To Protect The Accused..... 4

 B. The Grand Jury Must Be Unbiased..... 6

 C. The Grand Jury Must Receive Proper Legal Instructions..... 6

II. Disclosure of Empanelment Records, Legal Instructions, And Whether The Alexandria Grand Jury Was Given Access To All Prior Testimony And Evidence From The Norfolk Grand Jury Investigation..... 8

 A. Nothing Prevents Disclosure of the Grand Jury Instructions and Empanelment Records Requested. 8

 B. In Any Event, Disclosure Would Be Justified Under Rule 6. 10

 1. Disclosure of Certain Juror Empanelment Records—Specifically, the Grand Jury List—Is Needed to Avoid Possible Injustice.11

 2. Disclosure of Questioning Conducted to Screen the Venire and Individual Grand Jurors In This Matter For Any Political Bias Is Needed to Avoid Possible Injustice.12

 3. Disclosure of How Grand Jurors Were Instructed on the Law Is Also Needed to Avoid Possible Injustice..... 14

 4. Disclosure of Whether Transcripts of Witness Testimony and Other Evidence Taken By the Norfolk Grand Jury Was Presented to the Alexandria Grand Jury Is Also Needed to Avoid Possible Injustice. 15

 5. The Need for Disclosure Is Greater Than the Need for Continued Secrecy. 17

 6. The Request is Limited in Scope..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States,
487 U.S. 250 (1988)..... 7

Costello v. United States,
350 U.S. 359 (1956)..... 6

Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.,
441 U.S. 211 (1979)..... 10

Gaither v. United States,
413 F.2d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 5

In re Cudahy,
294 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 9

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
503 F. Supp. 2d 800 (E.D. Va. 2007). 9

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
920 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 8

Lawn v. United States,
355 U.S. 339 (1958)..... 6

Securities & Exch. Comm’n v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 10

Sheppard v. Maxwell,
384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 13

Test v. United States,
420 U.S. 28 (1975).....11, 12

United States v. (Under Seal),
714 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1983)..... 10

United States v. Al Mudarris,
695 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 16

United States v. Beaty,
465 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1972)..... 12

United States v. Belton,
2015 WL 1815273 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2015)..... 9

United States v. Bowling,
108 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D.N.C. 2015) 7

United States v. Breslin,
916 F. Supp. 438 (E.D. Pa. 1996) 7

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974)..... 5

United States v. Cerullo,
2007 WL 2683799 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2007) 7

United States v. Ciambrone,
601 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 15

United States v. Comey,
No. 25-cr-272-MSN-WEF (E.D. Va. 2025) 3, 10

United States v. Dorfman, 5
32 F. Supp. 1118 (N.D. Ill. 1981)..... 15

United States v. Fitzgerald,
2021 WL 1206556 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2021) 12

United States v. Hoey,
2014 WL 2998523 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2014)..... 14

United States v. Hubbard,
474 F. Supp. 64 (D.D.C. 1979) 13

United States v. Johnston,
685 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 6

United States v. Linton,
502 F. Supp. 861 (D. Nev. 1980) 15

United States v. McKenzie,
678 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 6

United States v. McLernon,
746 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1984) 12

United States v. Peralta,
763 F. Supp. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 7

United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
356 U.S. 677 (1958)..... 10

United States v. Rosen,
471 F. Supp. 2d 651 (E.D. Va. 2007) 8, 9

United States v. Sells Eng’g, Inc.,
463 U.S. 418 (1983)..... 6

United States v. Singer,
660 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1981) 6

United States v. Skelos,
2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015)..... 9

United States v. Stevens,
771 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D. Md. 2011)..... 7

United States v. Twersky,
1994 WL 319367 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 1994) 7

United States v. Vetere,
663 F. Supp. 381 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 7

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 4, 5

Vasquez v. Hillery,
474 U.S. 254 (1986) 5, 6

Wells v. Murray,
831 F.2d 468 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 13

Wood v. Georgia,
370 U.S. 375 (1962) 4, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1861..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1867.....11, 12

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6 3, 8, 9, 17, 18

Treatises

1 S. Beale et al., *Grand Jury Law and Practice* (2d ed. 2021)..... 5, 10

Susan Brenner & Lori Shaw, *Federal Grand Jury: A Guide to Law and Practice* (2d ed. 2021).. 9
